January 4, 1922] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

Wednesday, Jan. 4, 1922.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, January 4, 1922, at 7:30 oclock p. m., in special session, President Theodore J. Bernd in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen: You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, January 4, 1922, at 7.30 p. m.

The purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said city, and for further consideation of General Ordinances Nos. 1, and 2, 1922.

Respectfully.

THEODORE J. BERND, President.

I, John W. Rhodehamel, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

JOHN W. RHODEHAMEL, City Clerk

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Theodore J. Bernd, President of the Common Council, and seven (7) members, viz.. Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson and Wise

Absent. Mr. Clauer.

REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES.

From the Committee on Finance.

Indianapolis, Ind., January 4, 1922. To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-

We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 1, 1922, entitled, An ordinance authorizing the City Controller to make a temporary loan or loans of \$500,000, in anticipation of current revenues, beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

> LLOYD D. CLAYCOMB, Chairman. BEN H. THOMPSON. JOHN E. KING. HEYDON BUCHANAN. I. L. BRAMBLETT.

Mr. Claycombe moved that the report of the Committee be concurred in. Carried.

From the Committee on Finance:

Indianapolis, Ind., January 4, 1922.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen-

We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 2, 1922, entitled, An ordinance authorizing the City Controller to make a temporary loan or loans, for the use of the Board of Health, beg leave to report that we have had said ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed.

> LLOYD D. CLAYCOMB, Chairman. BEN H. THOMPSON. JOHN E. KING. **HEYDON BUCHANAN.** I. L. BRAMBLETT.

January 4, 1922] CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

Mr. Claycombe moved that the report of the Committee be concurred in. Carried.

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING.

Mr Claycombe called for General Ordinance No. 1, 1922, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Claycombe moved that General Ordinance No 1, 1922, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 1, 1922, was read a third time and passed by the following vote:

Ayes, 8, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson, Wise and President Theodore J. Bernd.

Mr. Claycombe called for General Ordinance No. 2, 1922, for second reading It was read a second time.

Mr. Claycombe moved that General Ordinance No. 2, 1922, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 2, 1922, was read a third time and passed by the following vote.

Ayes, 8, viz.. Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, King, Ray, Thompson, Wise and President Theodore J. Bernd.

[Special Meeting

At 8.20 o'clock p. m. Mr. Claycombe moved that the Common Council adjourn.

The roll was called and the motion to adjourn carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 6, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, Claycombe, King, Thompson and President Theodore J. Bernd.

Noes, 2, viz.: Messrs. Ray and Wise.

Attest.

President.

John Mr. Rhodehauel City Clerk.